
Date Published:8 September 2020     

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 16 September 2020 at 1.30 pm

Please note that this meeting will be held remotely and can be
viewed on the County Council website at
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies. 

Chair

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or 
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Chair

3  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting on 2 July 2020.

Chair

4  WORK PLAN (Pages 9 - 10)

To review the committee work plan and suggest items for consideration at 
future meetings.

Chair

5  GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT COMMITTEE 
(GEGJC) UPDATE 

To receive a verbal update on the GEGJC meeting held on 28 July 2020 
and held earlier the same day from the Chair, Cllr Patrick Molyneux.

Scrutiny members are invited to attend the GEGJC meeting in an observer 
capacity. Please refer to the following link to view the agenda and 
supporting documents for the GEGJC meetings:

28 July 2020: 
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MI
d=9907&Ver=4

Cllr Patrick 
Molyneux

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=9907&Ver=4
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=9907&Ver=4


    

16 September 2020:
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9534

6  BUSINESS RATES POOL 

To consider the report at Item 7 (a) of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee papers from earlier the same day: 
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9534

Andrew 
Cummings

7  BROADBAND (Pages 11 - 16)

To consider the attached report.

Cllr Patrick 
Molyneux

8  GFIRST LEP (Pages 17 - 28)

To receive a report on the latest project pipeline information and the 
Quarter 1 (2020/21) performance data.

Mally Findlater

9  FUTURE MEETINGS 

To note the dates of future meetings:

23 September 2020 (additional date joint with the Environment
Committee)
21 October 2020
18 November 2020

INFORMATION ITEMS

10  EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS REPORT (Pages 29 - 40)

To note an update report from Colin Chick, Executive Director of 
Economy, Environment and Infrastructure on Economic Growth 
issues in the County (includes the Quarter 1 2020/21 performance 
data update).

Colin Chick

Membership –  Cllr Brian Robinson, Cllr Matt Babbage, Cllr Kevin Cromwell (Chair), 
Cllr Stephen Davies, Cllr Ben Evans, Cllr Kate Haigh (Vice-Chair), Cllr Klara Sudbury and 
Cllr Sajid Patel Cllr Nicky Packer, Cllr Paul McCloskey, Cllr John Murphy, Cllr Gina Blomefield and 
Cllr Simon Pickering

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Acting Monitoring 
Officer, (Rob Ayliffe Tel:01452 328506/ e-mail: rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior 
to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Sophie Benfield, Democratic Services Adviser 

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9534
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9534
mailto:rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

:01452 324094/ e-mail: sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 81 of 

the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (Tel 01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

mailto:sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee held 
(virtually) on Thursday 2 July 2020.

PRESENT:
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr Kevin Cromwell (Chair)
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Ben Evans
Cllr Kate Haigh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Klara Sudbury

Cllr Nicky Packer
Cllr Paul McCloskey
Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr John Murphy
Cllr Gina Blomefield
Cllr Simon Pickering

Officers in attendance: Sophie Benfield, Dev Chakraborty and Colin Chick and Simon 
Excell.

1. APOLOGIES 

No apologies were received for this meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 30 October 2019, 20 November 2019 and 26 
February 2020 were approved.

4. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

4.1 The Chair invited Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Chair of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC), to present this item and 
Members noted the following points:

 Under the current governance arrangements, the GEGJC 6 year term 
was due to end in September 2020. The Committee agreed to extend this 
for a further 18 months.

 The two SEDF funding requests for the Central Gloucestershire City 
Region Board and Multi-Modal Transport Brief were approved, as was 
the proposal for the continuation of the Gloucestershire Strategic 
Planning Coordination Project.

 There was a discussion at the meeting about how the Scrutiny 
Committee could be involved with the Covid-19 Economic Recovery 
planning for Gloucestershire.

 It was acknowledge that we are still in uncertain times and economic 
recovery was a very fluid issue which GEGJC would continue to monitor.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

 It was agreed that GEGJC would take a co-ordination role on the 
economic recovery response to ensure that all partners were working 
together, not replicating work but also not missing any gaps.

 It was agreed that GEGJC would meet for a second time at the end of 
July for a one item agenda on recovery planning.

Questions

4.2 It was questioned what role the Central Gloucestershire City Region Board 
would play in the economic recovery of the county and whether it had been 
impacted by the pandemic. It was advised that the Board would still be a key 
component for Gloucestershire’s Vision 2050 project but as with everything 
else, it would need to be revisited in light of the Covid-19 impact. How the 
county moved forward to 2050 would now need to include lessons learnt 
from the pandemic. It was requested that the Committee be kept up to date 
on any changes/activities of the Board.

4.3 A discussion followed about the Committee’s role in scrutinising the work of 
the GEGJC and GFirst LEP in relation to the economic recovery planning. 
Cllr Cromwell as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee had attended the GEGJC 
meeting on 2 July 2020 and requested an answer to the following questions: 
How are you going to involve the scrutiny committee in the economic 
recovery process?; How will the scrutiny committee be kept informed of the 
work being undertaken by the Joint Committee/GFirst?; and What 
contribution can the scrutiny committee make to the recovery process?. It 
was advised that these questions would form part of the discussions at the 
next GEGJC meeting at the end of July 2020.

4.4 It was stressed by the Committee the importance of receiving up to date and 
timely information on the recovery planning and decisions taken, be this by 
the Joint Committee or the GFirst LEP. It would be impossible for scrutiny to 
fulfil its function i
[...]
ittee. It was noted that the pipeline was not currently publicly available 
due to some promoters marking their projects confidential, and to avoid 
building expectations until the funding allocation was clear. It was agreed 
that the Chair would discuss offline with the LEP about sharing confidential 
information with the Committee as it was stressed Members were allowed to 
have access to this and it would help to improve their scrutiny function.

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

5.12 The Committee noted that central Government had created a task force to 
help revive the highstreets, and Gloucestershire was the only LEP in the 
country to have a representative on it. In addition, the LEP  were currently 
considering a ‘Think Gloucestershire’ campaign which would seek to 
encourage people to buy locally, have staycations and support local 
procurement.

5.13 Finally, there was a discussion about the Covid-19 financial support for 
business. A member highlighted that the recent grants from Government had 
not been enough for some businesses, whilst others were thriving and still 
receiving the grant money. It was stressed that this did not seem a very fair 
system. 

5.14 In response, members heard that the business grants were based on purely 
rateable value and this reflected the speed needed to turn around such 
schemes during the pandemic. Unfortunately due to the unprecedented 
situation, it was inevitable that some businesses would benefit more than 
others. Members noted however that some businesses like supermarkets, 
for example, were donating their grants to charity. The second wave of 
business grants was more discretionary and had much more rigid guidelines 
in place. The LEP were waiting to hear from the Chancellor what action 
would be taken next to support businesses.

5.15 It was also questioned whether the recent ‘bounce back’ loan announcement 
from Government had considered that some b
[...]

6.7 It was stressed however that recovery needed to be a slow burn fuse, we did 
not know the size of the problem at the moment, and a lot of the potential 
economic issues were still being ‘covered’ by the government financial 
schemes. 

6.8 The Committee noted that it would be best to go for a sector based approach 
to recovery, by raising the platform to a high enough level for all businesses 
in that sector to ‘springboard’ off across the county, rather than picking and 
supporting individual companies.

6.9 The Chair also invited Simon Excell, Lead Commissioner for Strategic 
Infrastructure, to add any comments. The Committee were reminded that in 
early March, the Government gave the go ahead for three major schemes 
(A417, Junction 10 and Junction 9), and then two weeks later the pandemic 
hit which obviously brought huge complications and delays.

6.10 It was advised however, that schemes GCC had control and funding for, the 
Council were doing everything they could, with the resource and capacity 
available, to ensure these schemes progressed.

6.11 A member requested that the reports mentioned by the LEP were shared 
with the Committee.

ACTION: DEV CHAKRABORTY

7. WORK PLAN 

The Committee discussed the following points in relation to its ongoing work plan:

 The Local Transport Plan scrutiny meeting has been rescheduled as an 
additional meeting date for Economic Growth members on 23 September 
2020;

 For 16 September 2020 meeting, members requested an update on: 
Broadband/Mobile Connectivity and the Business Rates Pool;

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

 As Chair of the Taxi Licensing Task Group, Cllr Haigh confirmed that the 
group potentially had one meeting left before a final report would be ready to 
submit to the Committee. It was agreed this report would either be brought to 
the September Committee date, or discussed via email by members, with a 
summary of views being recorded by
[...]
rticular 
focus on young people).

 A future item was added to review the strategy for the future of the high 
street across the County.

 It was agreed that DSU would have an offline discussion with the LEP to 
check whether the performance report deadlines had been affected by the 
pandemic and understand what would be timely to schedule for their 
September update.

 Finally, the Chair highlighted the two information items on this agenda for the 
Committee to review.

CHAIR
Meeting concluded at 12:20.

Page 7



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

Page 8



ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN 2020-21

16 September 2020 23 September 2020 [EXTRA]
Joint with Environment Committee

Business Rates Pool

Connectivity (Broadband)

GFirst LEP
Quarter 1 performance data 2020/2021

Project pipeline information

Local Transport Plan Review – post 
public consultation

21 October 2020 18 November 2020

Tentative: Modular/carbon neutral housing

GFirst LEP item GFirst LEP item

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



POSSIBLE FUTURE ITEMS

1 Social Mobility update 2021 5 Modular developments/carbon neutral 
plans

2 National Policy Development (including industrial 
strategy)

6 Taxi Licensing task group report

3 Housing availability (incorporating a review of 
potential changes to the Joint Core Strategy)

7 Retail – strategy for the future of the high 
street

4 Skills / work force development post-Covid (with a 
particular focus on young people)

8 Covid impact on employment and 
businesses in the County

P
age 10



1

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title: Fastershire Programme Delivery Update

Meeting Date: 16th September 2020

Chairman: Patrick Molyneux, Lead Cabinet Member Economy, Education 
and Skills

Lead Officer: Simon Excell, Lead Commissioner Strategic Infrastructure and 
SRO for the Fastershire Project

Purpose of Report: To provide Scrutiny members with an update on the delivery of 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee held 
on Wednesday 16 September 2020 at the .

PRESENT:
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr Kevin Cromwell (Chair)
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Ben Evans
Cllr Kate Haigh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Klara Sudbury

Cllr Nicky Packer
Cllr Paul McCloskey
Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr John Murphy
Cllr Gina Blomefield
Cllr Simon Pickering

Officers in attendance: Simon Excell, Colin Chick, Mally Findlater and Andrew 
Cummings

1. APOLOGIES 

No apologies were received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes were approved as a correct record.

4. WORK PLAN 

The Committee discussed the following points in relation to its ongoing work plan:

 It was suggested that the Committee may want to consider an update on 
the Golden Valley project that had been discussed at the mornings 
Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC) meeting. 
Members requested this to be presented at their meeting in October.

 It was agreed that the Chair, Vice Chair and Cllr Pickering would work 
together to plan an item on carbon neutral housing, to include modular 
builds and retrofitting existing housing. This item would be tentatively 
added to the work plan for November 2020.

 A member requested that the Committee either had a regular review of 
the Economic Recovery Plan or at least one in depth update before the 
end of the year.

 It was acknowledged that young people were going to be the most 
economically affected post-Covid, but that the GEGJC should also be 
considering the impact on the older work force who may need to reskill in 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

order to re-enter the work place after facing redundancy. It was agreed 
that the Chair of GEGJC would take this away as an action.

5. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT COMMITTEE (GEGJC) 
UPDATE 

5.1 The Chair invited Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Chair of the GEGJC, to present this 
item and Members noted the following points:

 The update on the Golden Valley project was very interesting and 
exciting news for the County. Gloucestershire had ranked number one 
cyber location for the UK and within the Western Gateway. The new 
facilities would be a key landmark project for the entire county and the 
South West. This was a really exciting project, giving Gloucestershire a 
chance to take real leadership in this sector. It was highlighted as a good 
item for scrutiny to look into in more depth going forward.

 It was acknowledged that the presentation for this item was not received 
until late the day before the meeting but assured that scrutiny members 
received it at the same time as the GEGJC. It was reiterated that 
members of the Scrutiny Committee are invited to view the morning 
meeting and that the YouTube recording remains available online after.

 The recovery process still remained unclear due to the constantly 
changing situation. It was crucial that Gloucestershire remained fluid in its 
reaction to recovery.

 At the meeting in July, the Committee agreed on a ‘three C’s approach’ to 
economic recovery – Collaboration (working in partnership across the 
county and not leave any gaps), Communication (what is happening and 
keeping people updated) and Confidence (that we can come through this 
and that the county will be strong and successful following the pandemic).

 The Senior Officer Group had agreed on three key areas to focus on 
initially – skills, the visitor economy and joint lobbying. The Committee 
have received good feedback externally that GCC as a public 
organisation was on the front foot with its recovery planning. 

 It was reinforced that any recovery plan could not be fixed; it needed to 
remain flexible and responsive due to the unclear and developing 
situation. There were many key questions that could not be answered at 
the moment.

5.2 A member stressed that the travel times highlighted in the Golden Valley 
presentation were by road and not public transport. It was absolutely critical 
if the whole county were going to feel the benefit of this project that existing 
public transport travel times were improved and more routes were added to 
reach everyone. It was also highlighted that some of the travel times from 
other parts of the country were over ambitious and needed to be revisited.

5.3 In response, the Chair confirmed the point about the travel times was picked 
up in the GEGJC meeting and agreed we needed to be absolutely accurate 
with this information in the project marketing, overselling it could potentially 
have the opposite effect.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

5.4 It was questioned whether, in light of this project, Gloucestershire should 
have the ambition to create a world class university by improving the existing 
University of Gloucestershire. It was advised that there was hope that the 
project would have a positive effect on the University, potentially seeing it 
become one of the country’s centres of excellence. It was noted that whilst 
the Council would be having these conversations, ceasing the opportunity 
was as much down to the University itself than anything else. In addition, it 
was agreed that it would be great to involve surrounding universities as well 
who offer qualifications in this field.

5.5 In relation to the economic recovery, a member raised that the business 
community wanted to see action, not just discussions and therefore having 
some sort of timeline associated with the recovery planning would be helpful 
communication. 

5.6 In response, it was reiterated that there was no simple or easy method on 
recovering from the pandemic. It was agreed that the communications on 
this needed to be improved and that some timelines would be useful. It was 
stressed however that any long-term timelines wouldn’t be particularly useful 
due to the changing situation and they did not want to over promise. 

ACTION: Cllr Molyneux to feedback to the GEGJC to look into

6. BUSINESS RATES POOL 

6.1 The Chair invited Andrew Cummings, Strategic Director of Resources at 
Stroud District Council, to present the report. The Committee noted the 
following points:

 The report reflected how the Business Rates Pool performed last 
financial year (2019/20), how the pandemic was affecting it in the current 
year and what the future for business rates pooling looked like in the 
coming years.

 The Pool worked by pooling all the growth that the different councils had, 
above the base line that was set by Government for business rate 
collection, together and applying the relevant formulas. This resulted in 
the levy that needed to be paid to Government being a lot less than if all 
the billing authorities paid their rates separately.

 In the last financial year, across Gloucestershire, the total pool growth 
above the baseline was £19.4 million and by applying the accounting 
mechanisms, the gain from pooling (i.e. the money saved locally that 
would have had to be paid back to central government) was £4.85 million. 
This was then shared between GCC, the Strategic Economic Fund and 
the district councils.

 Looking forward to the next years forecasting, one of the impacts of 
Covid was back in March 2020 when the Government announced 
financial relief policies, it gave retail, leisure and hospitality sectors (with 
no limit on the size of the business) a 100% reduction in business rates 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

for this financial year. For Gloucestershire, this meant there was a £107m 
reduction of business rates being billed.

 Last year (2019/20) the amount billed was £228m, this year (2020/21) it 
had been forecast to be around £121m, which was clearly a very 
significant reduction.

 The good news for the Pool was that central Government had agreed to 
reimburse the loss to local authorities. In a way this had removed some 
risk from the Pool as it was now covered directly from central 
Government for the year.

 The main impact Covid may have on the reimbursement was that if a 
business ceased trading and therefore leave their premises, authorities 
would not receive repaid rates for that premise.

 The most recent monitoring figures produced suggested that there will 
still be a Pool gain this year of £4.5m which was very similar to last year.

 The future of the Pool in future years will depend on what central 
government decides to do nationally. For some time now, they have 
discussed plans to redistribute growth around the country.

 At the GEGJC meeting this morning, it was agreed that the section 151 
officers for each council would begin to consider whether Pooling should 
continue in Gloucestershire going forward. 

 Steve Mawson, Executive Director of Corporate Resources, highlighted 
to the Committee that considering where we thought we might be 
financially when Covid hit, this was a very positive position and forecast 
for the Pool. It was advised that it would be a shame to lose pooling but 
we do have to consider the options.

 The issue was, the base line had not kept up with the growth, there was 
still a debate that the money should stay in the system somewhere and 
whether local authorities should have access to it. 

 It was also noted that it was not a GEGJC decision to pool or not, it was 
an individual authority decision.

6.2 A member sought clarity on whether there was a risk that a local authority 
could withdraw from the Pool as it was within their own best interest, which 
would then have an impact on the Pool as a whole. It was reiterated that it 
was an individual authority decision and advised that the main risk for 
authorities when joining a Pool was that if an authority’s income fell below a 
certain percentage; they would be reimbursed by Government to cover the 
loss. If the authority was in Pool however, that percentage reduction had to 
apply across the board so there was a much higher threshold on what 
needed to be lost before Government would step in. If an individual authority 
was to leave, the current Pool would have to be disbanded and a new one 
created.

6.3 A member raised that landlords, who provided the premises for businesses 
to trade in, were not receiving any financial relief and if businesses moved 
out and ceased trading, they were left with the business rates burden. It was 
advised that whilst nothing could be done specifically through the business 
rates set up, officers would be gathering intelligence through the year to 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

understand where landlords were suffering and what sort of support was 
needed. This could then be tied into the economic recovery work.

7. BROADBAND 

7.1 The Chair opened the item by reminding the Committee that there was a 
substantial discussion with Mobile UK in November 2019 regarding mobile 
connectivity in the county. An update via Mobile UK’s website would be 
provided after the meeting via email, as much of their recent activity has had 
to focus on their Covid response, rather than moving forward on some of 
their projects. This item would therefore solely focus on broadband 
connectivity.

7.2 Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Education and Skills, was invited to present the report. The Committee were 
advised that as the Fastershire team were unable to attend today’s meeting; 
some questions may need to be taken away for a written response if they 
were particularly technical.

7.3 The report was taken as read and the following points were highlighted:

 The Fastershire Strategy was refreshed in 2019 and would now cover 
until 2022.

 The aspirations for the project had taken on a much sharper context 
now given the impacts of Covid.

 The Strategy was split into 5 phases. Phase 1 had now delivered 98% 
of Gloucestershire with super fast broadband, the remaining 
percentage were in the much harder to reach areas.

 To final phases of the 2019-22 Strategy were aimed at reaching that 
final 2/3% of the County through alternative methods such as the 
Fastershire Community Grant scheme, to make it more attractive for 
suppliers to come in and target these areas.

 On the whole, this had been a very successful project and it was 
hoped by 2022 that the final few percent would be covered.

7.4 A member highlighted that on the ground, the Gigaclear roll out was not 
happening as fast and as it was supposed to. There were still areas in their 
division that were being left without a suitable connection. 

7.5 It was advised that timescales on these projects were difficult as contractors 
would not completely understand the scale of the project until it was started 
and Gigaclear had faced a few issues which were sometimes out of their 
control. There had been examples of parish councils delaying on signing the 
required Wayleave (a contractual license to grant operators the right to 
install) or difficulty in getting enough local business demand to make up the 
grant and bring contractors into the area.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

7.6 A member had also noticed as issue of highways accidently hitting the 
broadband boxes as they were painted green and camouflaged into the road 
verges.

ACTION: Raise point with the Fastershire team

7.7 It was stressed that getting the connection did not appear to the end of 
resident’s broadband issues. Even when houses were connected up, many 
were still experiencing significant connection issues when trying to use their 
super fast connection.

7.8 In response, it was advised that connection issues could be due to a lot of 
reasons such as the environment in the home or the distance from the 
cabinet providing the connection. GCC, for example, experiences connection 
issues due to its server being homed out of the area. 

7.9 Members heard that the issue was raised during the morning GEGJC 
meeting that due to the pandemic (and general progression) people were 
becoming a lot more reliant on digital connectivity. It was acknowledged that 
there was a piece of work that needed to be done across society, and the 
public sector bodies may have to pick some of this up, on general education. 
There was an increasing need for GCC to provide educative support as well 
as providing the technology.

7.10 It was requested that these points were taken away for futher thought.

7.11 A member questioned in the report about the commercial deployment 
project. It was advised that City Fibre were a new commercial company 
coming into the market and their aim was to provide 100% of dwellings in the 
specific area with full fibre broadband, even those that have currently been 
unreachable by the Fastershire programme. If there were some dwellings 
that they were unable to reach however, these areas would be covered by 
GCC or through other means such as the community grants.

7.12 There was a final question from the Committee on whether the Fastershire 
programme and 5G roll out would interrelate and noted this would be 
particularly relevant for those areas struggling to get a broadband 
connection.

7.13 The Committee noted that the two roll outs did not interrelate but the 
member was right to highlight that 5G could indeed plug gaps in the county 
that were struggling to get a reliable broadband connection.

8. GFIRST LEP 

8.1 The Chair invited Mally Findlater, Programme Manager for the GFirst LEP, to 
present the reports.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

8.2 Members noted that the first report was on the Quarter 1 performance data 
for the final year of the Local Growth Fund projects. This reflected that the 
LEP were working closely with the accountable body and were on track to 
deliver the programme on time and on budget. Some of the outputs were 
delayed due to Covid and economic issues but overall the programme was 
working well.

8.3 A member queried whether the LEP were aware of how much unfulfilled 
demand there currently was for employment land. It was advised that each 
time a project comes forward that would deliver employment land/business 
units, the LEP would ask the question – what is the demand in that area.

8.4 It was a very difficult question to answer in the early stages of a project, 
there was sometimes a view of ‘build it and they will come’ but the LEP use 
past experience, speak with agents and the Inward Investment Team look at 
queries that they receive to try and gain an understanding. It would be 
impossible to exactly quantify the demand but they try their best to answer 
this as well as possible for each relevant project.

8.5 The second paper outlined the progress for the Getting Building Fund. 
Members noted that this fund was announced by government and the LEP 
has eight days to turn around a project list to bid for the funding. They used 
the existing Capital Investment Pipeline and the existing ‘long list’ of projects 
held by the LEP in response to open calls earlier in the year. They contacted 
the projects (who fit the criteria for the fund) to see if they were able to 
deliver within the extremely challenging timeframe (18 months).

8.6 It was stressed at this point that the LEP heavily relied on the district and 
county councils to continue engaging and maintaining the Capital Investment 
Pipeline with projects that could release economic growth, especially for 
circumstances like this. The very short turnaround on bidding for this fund 
could not have been met without that existing pipeline of projects.

8.7 The LEP now had a robust list of good projects but were waiting on the 
Government to release the grant conditions so the funds could start to flow 
into the projects.

8.8 A member raised a query as to why there were no successful projects in 
Stroud and whether there was any learning the district could take away for 
future bids. It was advised it had nothing to do with locality; it was just 
unfortunate that none of the Stroud projects fitted the particular criteria that 
Government were asking for. The LEP were very happy to feedback to 
individual projects that were not successful if that would be helpful. 

8.9 To give some more context around the process for selecting projects, 
Members noted that the presentation at their meeting in September 2019, 
outlined the Assurance Framework which the process flows from. If there are 
no other criteria set by Government for the fund, then the general criteria will 
be used (that were based on the Assurance Framework principals).



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

8.10 Once a short list had been created, the LEP would use a scoring matrix to 
select the successful projects. Again, the scoring matrix used would depend 
on the criteria available for the fund. For example, the last round of funding 
(Getting Building Fund) had a very specific set of criteria; therefore the 
scoring matrix had to be weighed very heavily on the Government provided 
criteria. 

8.11 An example was given that one of the Government criteria was the project 
had to be deliverable in 18 months. This was obviously unachievable for a lot 
of exciting projects and therefore they didn’t move forward in the selection 
process.

8.12 Additional information was requested by the Committee so they could have 
more of an understanding of which projects were chosen and why. The 
information provided until this point had been around the process but not 
about what the scoring matrixes included and how the individual projects 
were scored.

8.13 It was stressed by the Chair that the Committee would struggle to improve its 
scrutiny of the LEP if the relevant information was not provided. 

ACTION: GFirst LEP to provide additional information to the 
Committee to illustrate the scoring mechanism, whilst 
maintaining the confidentiality of the decisions of the LEP 
Board sub committee.

8.14 It was advised that the LEP provided a lot of detail to the project leads on 
what the application for funding would require in order to be considered. 

ACTION: GFirst LEP to share expression of interest form and 
guidance

8.15 A member suggested that a useful exercise, at a future meeting, would be to 
have a discussion around a successful project example so the Committee 
could see a working example of the process.

ACTION: GFirst LEP

CHAIR

Meeting concluded at 15:30.


